OP \$40.00 4712880

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM604676

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Alarm Detection Systems, Inc. | | 10/22/2020 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Easterm Bank |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 265 Franklin Street |
| City: | Boston |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02110 |
| Entity Type: | Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4712880 | ONE SYNC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-343-2000

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP
Address Line 1: 201 N. Tryon Street
Address Line 2: Attention: S. Patel, Esq.

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Shanim Patel |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Shanim Patel |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/23/2020 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page1.tif source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page2.tif source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page3.tif source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page4.tif source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page5.tif

source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page6.tif source=Alarm Detection - IP Security Agreement - USPTO Filing#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of October 22, 2020, is entered into by and between ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC., an Illinois corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having an address of 1111 Church Road, Aurora, IL 60505, and EASTERN BANK, having an address of 265 Franklin Street, Boston, MA 02110 (the "<u>Lender</u>").

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of (i) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of October 22, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between the Grantor, as the borrower thereunder, and the Lender and (ii) that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between the Grantor and the Lender. The parties hereto have agreed to enter into this Agreement as a condition precedent to the Lender's obligation to extend credit under the Credit Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable and the rules of construction as set forth in Section 1.2 of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby confirms the grant, pursuant to the Security Agreement, to the Lender of a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following general intangibles in the form of intellectual property, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired: (i) all patents, patent disclosures and applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto, and all actual, and all rights to obtain, reissues and extensions thereof; (ii) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, other source or business identifiers and applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule B hereto, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all actual, and all rights to obtain, renewals thereof; (iii) all copyrights, literary rights (in each case, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished) and applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule C hereto, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all actual, and all rights to obtain, renewals and extensions thereof; (iv) all good will connected with or symbolized by any of the foregoing; (v) all contract rights, documents, applications, licenses, materials and other matters related to any of the foregoing; (vi) all income, royalties, damages or payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or in connection with any of the foregoing; and (vii) all chattel paper and instruments relating to any of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

135269592 3

The terms of Sections 8.8 and 8.16 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by its officer thereunto duly authorized, has executed this Agreement as of the date first above written,

DEBTOR:

ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Orac Ocean Name: Amy Berker

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF Illinois

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of Ocholog. 2020, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ilicois, personally appeared AMY ROKES, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and has executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein set forth, and that the same is her act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written.

OFFICIAL SEAL DEBORAH M RAY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Public in and for the State of Throns S My commission expires: 7/27/22

SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Alarm Detection Systems, Inc.)

LENDER:

EASTERN BANK

By

Name: Brendan P. O'Neill Title: Senior Vice President

EPO PLANTA

SCHEDULE A TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

Schedule A to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

135269592_3

SCHEDULE B TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

| Reg. No. | Mark | Filing Date | Issued Date |
|----------|------------------|-------------|-------------|
| 4712880 | ONESYNC & Design | 10/23/12 | 3/31/15 |

Schedule B to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

SCHEDULE C TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

None.

Schedule C to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

135269592_3

RECORDED: 10/23/2020